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October 19, 2007 Re:  Tuscarawas County
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Certified: 700634500001980561362

Mr. Bob Fountain
1207 Ray Ave. NE
New Philadelphia, Chio 44663-303%

Dear Mr. Fountain:

| am writing this letter in response to a report from the New Philadelphia Fire Department
received by this office on September 28, 2007. The report states that you open bumed
foam insulation, wire, and wood. The fire department also noted that they had been to your
home in August of 2007 and found styrofoam burning.

On October 1, 2007, Chief Snyder of the New Philadelphia Fire Department and |
investigated this complaint. You were not home at the time of our investigation. Evidence
of the open burning of wood, wire, and insulation was observed.

On October 5, 2007, | spoke to you by phone. You iold me that you had burned wood from
an old hot tub while cooking hotdogs. Only clean, dry fire wood is permitted to be burned
for cookout or campfires. The redwood from the hot tub would have been stained and
treated. Insulation, styrofoam, plastic-coated copper wire, demolition debris, trash, plastics,
garbage, etc., cannot be open burned in Ohio. Burning clean, dry wood is permitted for
recreational, camp, or cook out fires. You mentioned that you have a backyard
free-standing metal Coleman fire pit. it is legal to use this for a campfire or recreational fire,
but you can only use clean, dry wood or charcoal for the fuel. It is not legal to bumn
household wastes, paper, leaves, trash, etc. in the fire pit.

Open burning of improper waste materials is in violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC)
rule 3745-19-03 and is punishable by a fine. All open burning in violation of the
requirements specified in OAC rule 3745-19-03 must stop immediately. if you continue to
open burn improper waste materials, legal action may be taken against you. |am enclosing
a copy of this rule for you.

| am requesting a written response from you, within 14 days of receipt of this.letter, that
includes a commitment from you to stop open burning in viclation of OAC rule 3745-18-03.
Ohio EPA has the authority to seek civil penalties for violations of Ohio’s open burning
regulations, as provided in section 3704.06 of the Ohio Revised Code. The determination

to pursue or to decline to pursue such penalties in this case will be made by Ohio EPA at a
later date.
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[f you have any questions, please contact me at 740-380-5217.

Lisa Duvall

Environmental Specialist
Division of Air Pollution Control
LD/mim

Enclosure

cc: The New Philadelphia Fire Dept., 103 2™ St. S.E., New Philadelphia, Ohic 44663
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